

No. 20-1349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RACHEL THREATT,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THOMAS FARRELL, *et al.*, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Deepak Gupta
Counsel of Record
Gregory A. Beck
Linnet Davis-Stermitz
GUPTA WESSLER, PLLC
1900 L St. NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(215) 772-1000
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondents

July 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented i

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Statement 4

 A. Class counsel conduct a long and hard-fought nationwide campaign to challenge extended-overdraft charges as usurious interest under the National Bank Act. 4

 B. Counsel negotiate a settlement that includes more than \$1 billion in relief. 6

 C. The district court awards attorneys’ fees at a minuscule percentage of the settlement’s value. 7

 D. The Ninth Circuit affirms the fee award. 9

Reasons for denying the writ..... 10

 I. Every circuit agrees that a lodestar cross-check is optional in evaluating the reasonableness of a percentage fee. 10

 II. The Ninth Circuit, like every other circuit, correctly holds that an award of reasonable fees does not require a lodestar cross-check. 16

 III. Requiring district courts to determine the lodestar in common-fund cases would serve no important purpose and do more harm than good. 25

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 18, 19

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984) 23

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980) 21, 22, 24

*Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v.
Dunkle*,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 22

Central Railroad & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885) 22

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) *passim*

Great Western Sugar Co. v. Nelson,
442 U.S. 92 (1979) 20

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 13

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 14, 28

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 16

<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation, 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)</i>	2, 13, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation, 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)</i>	14, 21
<i>In re Diet Drugs, 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)</i>	23
<i>In re Home Depot Inc., 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)</i>	12
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation, 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)</i>	28, 30
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litigation, 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	14
<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., 690 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2012)</i>	23
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litigation, 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)</i>	14, 16
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litigation, 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)</i>	19, 23, 24
<i>In re Volkswagen and Audi Warranty Extension Litigation, 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012)</i>	17

<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply System Securities Litigation</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>McGee v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4594582 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	5
<i>Moench v. Marquette Transportation Co. Gulf-Inland, L.L.C.</i> , 838 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11, 15
<i>Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	23, 24
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	21, 22
<i>Swedish Hospital Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	12, 19, 21, 23
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	18
<i>Torres v. SGE Management</i> , 945 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11

<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	22
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11, 23
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Williams v. Rohm and Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h)	17
Other Authorities	
5 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. June 2021)	17
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law, Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010)	25
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class Actions</i> , 89 <i>Fordham Law Review</i> 115163 (2021)	28, 30
Charles Silver, <i>Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can’t Get There from Here</i> , 74 <i>Tulane Law Review</i> 1809 (2000)	28

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Data Point: Checking Account Overdraft</i> (July 2014), https://perma.cc/GQP2-43GY	5
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Study of Overdraft Programs</i> (June 2013), https://perma.cc/ZP3W-7KQA	4, 5
FDIC, <i>Study of Bank Overdraft Programs</i> (Nov. 2008), https://perma.cc/K959- 8CVE	4
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> (2004)	25, 30
Myriam Gilles & Gary B. Friedman, <i>Exploding the Class Action Agency Costs Myth: The Social Utility of Entrepreneurial Lawyers</i> , 155 University of Pennsylvania Law Review 103 (2006)	29
Testimony of Travis Plunkett (Consumer Federation of America), U.S. Senate Banking Committee, July 14, 2009, https://perma.cc/9QKU-46NJ	5
Third Circuit Task Force, <i>Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (1985)	18, 21
